BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of §

Registered Nurse License Number 637452 §

& Vocational Nurse License Number 122352 §

issued to LINDA SUE SHIPMAN §
ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 637452, and Vocational
Nurse License Number 122352, issued to LINDA SUE SHIPMAN, hereinafter referred to as
Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent’s licenses to practice vocational and professional nursing in the State of Texas

are currently in delinquent status.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.

3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Lee College, Baytown, Texas,
on August 17, 1988, and an Associate Degree in Nursing from Excelsior College, Albany,
New York, on December 1, 1996. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on December 8, 1998, and licensed to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas, on February 4, 1997.

4, Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
12/88 - 1/97 LVN San Jacinto Methodist Hospital
Baytown, Texas
2/97 - 4/06 RN San Jacinto Methodist Hospital

Baytown, Texas
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Respondent’s nursing employment history continued:

5/06 - Unknown RN Liberty Dayton Community Hospital
Liberty, Texas

On April 28, 2011, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations
through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the April 28,2011, Agreed Order, Finding
of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of
this Order.

Formal Charges were filed on October 24, 2013. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 25, 2013.

On November 8, 2013, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent
voluntarily surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas in lieu of comply with the
Order issued to her on April 28, 2011. A copy of Respondent's notarized statement, dated
November 6, 2013, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against , Registered Nurse License Number
637452, and Vocational Nurse License Number 122352, heretofore issued to LINDA SUE
SHIPMAN, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered

Nurse License Number 637452, and Vocational Nurse License Number 122352, heretofore issued

to LINDA SUE SHIPMAN, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive

Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board

imposes the following conditions:

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational or professional nursing, use the
title of vocational nurse or registered nurse or the abbreviation LVN or RN or wear
any insignia identifying herself as a vocational nurse or registered nurse or use any
designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe that
RESPONDENT is a vocational nurse or registered nurse during the period in which
the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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Effective this day 8th of November, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

yy i (X prn

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board




Witnessel signature of Linca

Texas Board of Nursing
Attention of Diane E. Burell

333 Guadalupe Street, ste 3-406
Austin, Texas 78701

in leu of compliance with the Texas Board of Nursing order issued to me on April 26, 2011 by the
Texas Board of Nursing | am surrendering my regestered nurse licence number 637452,

Effective this 6th day of November, 2013,

Sincerely,
Linda Sue Shipman
: %WW D C Harddin,
Jo Sue 5A‘77mn: b‘j e

. : C
Giote of Texas &%SW‘« Peovemben ¢, go,.

Counrh of L; ber4\/ ’/\/ofm‘\{ B.bhc

DONNA E HARDIN
Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. July 19, 2017




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse §
License Number 637452 & §
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 122352 §
Issued to LINDA SUE SHIPMAN, §
Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
LINDA SUE SHIPMAN, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 637452, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading, and is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number
122352, which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about April 29, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
April 28,2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply
with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part: -

(f) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

A copy of the April 28, 2011, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclﬁsions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading. '

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGEIL

On or about April 29, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
April 28,2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).




CHARGE III.

On or about April 29, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
April 28,2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217 12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Heanngs and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two ,
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are mcorporated as part of this
pleadmg and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas. gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that based on the Formal Charges the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.
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NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated

April 28, 2011.

' ﬁﬂidayof D{f@{r’/\ 2015

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Tanyés W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel

/ State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751 _

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847 '

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

333 Guadalupe; Tower III, Suite 460

Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Agreed Order dated April 28, 2011.

D/2012.06.19
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§ AGREED
License Number 637452 & §
Vocational Nurse : §
License Number 122352 § L
issued to LINDA SUE SHIPMAN § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boar

considered the matter of LINDA SUE SHIPMAN, Registered Nurse License Number 637452 and

. Vocational Nurse License Number 122352, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Informauon recexvcd by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may haw

violated Section 301.452(b)(1 0)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representatign
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Ordel‘i offeréd

onFebruary 25, 2011, by Kathetine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratificatign

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speclﬁed below in thepe

'Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an oppqrtumty
show compliance with all requirements of the law for reténtion of the licenses.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel mformal proceedmgs notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professmnal nursing in the State of Texag.

- Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently
delinquent status. ‘

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocatxonal Nursing from Lee College, Baytown, Texs

on August 17, 1988, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Excelsior College,

Albany, New York, on December 1, 1996. Respondent was licensed to praetxce vocat?or
nursing in the State of Texas on December 8, 1988, and was licensed to practice profession
nursing in the State of Texas on February 4, 1997.
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10.

On or about July 2, 2008, while employed at Liberty-Dayton Community Hospital, Dayt

Respondent demanded that that patient be able to "climb out of this bed on his own acco

Respondent's nursing employment history iﬁcludes:

12/1988 - 01/1997 Staff LVN San Jacinto, Methodist Hospital
Baytown, Texas
02/1997 - 04/2006 Staff RN San Jacinto, Methodist Hospital
: Baytown, Texas
05/2006 - Unknown ~  StaffRN Liberty Dayton Community Hospita
. Liberty, Texas

At the time of the incidents, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Liberty Day:jn N
Community Hospital, Liberty, Texas, and had been in this position for two (2) years and two
(2) months. _ . L

Texas, Respondent failed to adequately assess hospice Patient D.E. for pain relief by ignori
‘his'moans and pleading gestures and denying a request from patient's daughter to give hi
Morphine, as ordered by the physician. ~ Respondent's conduct exposed the patiept
unnecessarily to a risk of harm from a delay in healing and recovery. -

On or about July 2, 2008, while employed at Liberty-Dayton CoMunity Hospital, Dayt%

Texas, Respondent caused emotional injury to Patient D.E. and his family in

before, giving him his pain medications. Respondent's conduct exposed the patient and
family, unnecessarily to a risk of emotional harm and suffering from non-therapeutic
communication and delayed treatment of the patient's pain. :

On or about July 2, 2008, while employed at Liberty-Dayton Community Hospital, Daytgn,
Texas, Respondent failed to appropriately administer Xanax to Patient D. E. by providing
the oral medication in a paper cup and demanding that the patient's daughter give it to him.
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that it could have resulted injan
inappropriate and unsafe administration of oral medication to the patient.

In response to Finding of Fact Numbers Seven (7} through Nine (9), Respondent states that:
«  She did not and would not withhold morphine from D. E. for complaints of pain.

"+ “Itold the Daughter and the sitter if they saw him attempting to get out of bed to let pne

know and I would be more than happy to give his IV push morphine.” ,
» The daughter repeatedly asked for the patient to receive Xanax because she was afraid
he would go into withdrawal without it. )
« Respondent explained to the daughter and the sitter that the morphine would prevent him
from having withdrawal from the Xanax. : a
+  Respondent explained that the patient was in no condition to take oral medications aghe
was stuporous to comatose and could aspirate if medications were given by mouth.
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room, handed it to her and said if you want him to have you can give it and I left th
room and returned to the nurses station. | realize I should not have left the medicatio
with his daughter but I did and T can’t take that back as much as I want to.”

«  The daughter again requested the administration of Xanax. “I brought the Xanax in thE

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
L Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ' . ’
2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.1 1A, (DB)LEC),(DM),
(L)(P)&(3)(A) and 217.12(1)(A)(D)B),(H&(E)C). - |

4* The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuént to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occﬁpatioam |
’ .Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 637452, and
Vocational Nurse License Number 122352, heretofore issued to LINDA SUE SHIPMA}&,
including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texgs. '
ORDER
.I'I‘ IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, ihat RESPONDENT SI-IALL mceiVe the saﬁétion of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice A¢t,
“ Texas Occupations Code, §§301A.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Pmcﬁce, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.
| I IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED hat this Order SHALL be applicele
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if aﬁy, to practice nursing in the. State of Tex.is.k
IT IS PURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licenses gre
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may no£ work outside the State of Texas pursuanttoa n&‘se
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board B

_ ap’proiral of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

J

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course t

[=

be approved, the target audience shall ﬁclude nurses. It sh‘gll be a minimum of six (6) hours i
length. - The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, staﬂdards of practice,
documentationlof care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and chepﬁom;
Nurses with Sub_stancé Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency; or other Substance Use Disordcr,‘

and Lying and Falsiﬁcation Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted

_ RESPGNDE\IT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to aubnnt a Verification of Courge

Compleﬁon form, provuled by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT]S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be takcnb in addition to any other courses -
stipulated in this Order, if any, .and in addition to any c;)nﬁnujng education requimﬁents the Board |

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website addresLt: :

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) ycar of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtam Board approval ‘

=

of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provide
Home study courses q.nd video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
- approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shaﬂ bea
minimum of six (6) hours in jength. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hdur

637452:145 -4- ‘ C10




clinical coinponent whichis tobe provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactif
portion of this course, The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved the course's content shall mclude a review of proper

administration procedures for all standard routes computatlon of drug dosages, the ﬁve (5) ngh

t/}

of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effect

r&sultmg from 1mproper administration. The course descnptlon shall indicate goals and obj ectivg

[

for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successfyl
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
- clinical portions Qf the course to satisfy this stipulation; RESPONDENT SHALL_CAUS,E ﬁié
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the offi¢e
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of thé course. This course shall be
taxen in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to apy
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
fo.un.d " at the following Board website addresy:
http://www.bon, state. tx. us/discipl im\ action/gtig&cqur.sjg@. html.

(?;) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obfain Board approval of the |
course prior to enrollment. Home study coursés and video programs wﬂl not be approved. In order
for tﬁe course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portidn of this
course shall be a nnmmum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physiI:al
assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The
clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall be provided by the
same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. To be approved, the cour;e
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shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients or manneqi;ins WILL-
NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,

resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completlon of the

vV

course. RESPONDENT SHALL sucoessfully complete both the dldactxc and clinical portwns ofthe
. - course to satlsfy thxs stxpulatxon RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit p -

'.Venﬁcatlon of. Course Comple’aon form, prov1ded by the Board, to the office of the Board to venfg

: RESPONDENT'S successful cqmplenon of the course. ThJs course shall be taken in additiontoany

A other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing educatiop

: fequiremcnts the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following

Board website address: action/stipscourses. html.

[/www.bon. state. tx.us/discipli

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of ﬁs Ordér, successfully
complete the coﬁrse “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inordér
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuin g
education cértiﬁcatc of completion for this program to the Boar&'é office, to the attention ¢f
. Monitoring. This coﬁrse is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may ha\;; for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following
web address: hitp://learningext. com/hives/aOﬁﬁe&O/sﬁnmgzx. |
ITIS FURTHER,AGREED; SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (614)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR |
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OF EMPLOY_MENT._ THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE

EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS or

>

UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF /
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) ORA VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT -

APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notlfy each present employer m nursmg of thls Ord 4'

of the Board and the stlpulauons on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present

»

complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,

-

if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT '

‘SHALL notify all future employers in nursmg of this Order of the Board and the stipulations en |

RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and 4! '

Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge, if any, to each future employer pripr
to accepting an oﬁ'er of employment.
(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present ( employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, whichis prowded tothe Respondent by the Board to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submlt the Notification of Employment form, which is prowded to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office thhm five (§) days of employment asa nurse
(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervxsed by a Reglstered Nurse who is on tlhe ’
premises. The supervising nurse is not req_uired to be on the same.unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL w brk
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G to the Respondent by the Board, penodlo reports as to RESPONDEN'PS capablhty to pracnae' a

only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, orhome health agency .
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multlple cmployers ate

proh1b1ted

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to subrmt on forms prov1ded o

nursing. These rcports shall be completcd by the chmcred who. superv1ses the RESPONDEN’I :

'I'hese reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of ea( h

, three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

IT ISFURTHER AGREED that upon full compixance with the terms of thls Ordcr, :

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S licenses to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I'have the right to legal counsel pﬁor to signing this Agreed Ordet.
L waive répresentation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fagt,

Conclusions of Law, Orde;, and any conditiOns‘ of said Order, to avoid further disciplina§~y action

* -in-this matter. I waive judicial review of this Ordér, I understand _’tha.t»'this Order is subject

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the téfms of this Order bécome‘Effccﬁve,- amd -

a copy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if I fail to compty with all terms and conditions of th
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of n

license(s)-to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence o_f my noncompliance.

Signed this 2 l day of MAX.___, 2011.

iy Woorne.

LINDA SUE SHIPMAN, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me thls g day of M al C"\ , 2011,

QYA
DONNAEHARDW

* . t

A e smr"égﬁ‘}‘g‘ﬁ AS Notary Public in and for the State of [ e;gq 4
My Comm. Exp. sy 19, 21
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board.of Nursing doe
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 21% day of Mafch, 2011, by LINDA
SUE SHIPMAN , Registered Nurse License Number 637452 and Vocational Nurse License Numbef
122352, a;nd said Order is final.

Effective this 28th day of April, 2011.
-~ Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN.

Execuitive Director on behalf
of said Board
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